
 
 

25 September 2023 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

3 October 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chair), Angus Dunn (Adur Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Chairman), 
Carl Walker (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Caroline Baxter, Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, 
Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11 July 
2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 28 September 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 28 September 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. Land Charges Migration to HM Land Registry  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Place, copy attached as item 6 

  
7. Annual Treasury Management Report 2022-23 for Adur District Council and 

Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 7 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
3 October 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Land Charges Migration to HM Land Registry

Report by the Director for Place

Officer Contact Details: James Appleton
Head of Planning and Development
james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk
01903 221334

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. HM Land Registry are combining each Local Authority’s Land Charges
Register into a single standardised digital and geospatial dataset. Under the
Infrastructure Act 2015, responsibility for the 331 registers was transferred
to HM Land Registry (HMLR) to be rolled out in a phased approach. The
target is for all 331 local authorities in England and Wales to be migrated by
2025.

1.2. At the present time only 75 authorities have migrated to the HMLR. The
target for Adur and Worthing is to carry out the migration during the financial
year 2023-24. However, as with other migrations this timetable is very likely
to slip into 2024-2025.

1.3. This report provides background to the HMLR project and highlights some
of the financial and resource implications for the Councils. The report seeks
approval to enter into a Collaboration Agreement with the HMLR. To assist
with the migration the Government will provide initial funding (transitional
payments) and post migration an ‘additional burdens’ payment.

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk


1.4. The report also seeks authority to use some of the transitional payment to
fund additional staff resources to enable the Council to progress the
migration of the Council’s Local Land Charges Service to HMLR.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Authorise the Director for Place in Consultation with the Assistant Director
Legal and Monitoring Officer, to enter into a Collaboration Agreement and
agree a Delivery Plan with HMLR.

2.2. Authorise the Director for Place to enter into any other agreements
necessary to facilitate the migration of the Council’s Local Land Charges
service to HMLR.

2.3. To agree to allocate up to £40.5k of the Part 1 HMLR Transitional Payment
to fund additional staff resources to enable the migration process to be
delivered within agreed timescales.

3. Context

3.1 Background

3.1 HMLR is working in partnership with local authorities across England and
Wales to migrate their local land charges data to a central digital register. The
objective of the programme is to make HMLR the sole registering authority
and official search provider for Part 1 Local Land Charges in accordance with
the provisions of the Infrastructure Act 2015. The programme is part of the
Government’s commitment to make the h
[...]
ts to fund the costs
of additional staff time (appointing a temporary member of staff and/or
overtime) needed to cleanse the data, correct errors and capture charges
spatially whilst continuing to run the service. Committee authority is therefore
requested to allocate the first stage of the transitional payment made on
signing of the Delivery Plan (£40.5k) to fund the additional staff resource
required to deliver the programme on time.

8



5.0 Post Migration Implications

5.1 Once the migration process is complete, the Chief Land Registrar issues a
formal notice to the Council informing it of the date on which the Chief Land
Registrar will assume the Local Land Charges function for Adur and Worthing.
After migration, the Council will continue to provide what are known as CON
29 enquiries relating to Planning and Building Control, which provides
information on matters which affect a property e.g., road schemes or noise
abatement notices. In addition, the Council will still be required to apply, vary,
or cancel charges in the new register.

5.2 Once the Chief Land Registrar has assumed the Local Land Charges function
for Adur and Worthing, the Council will no longer carry out local land charges
searches and requests under the Environmental Information Regulations
(EIR’s) with a resultant loss in income. This is difficult to estimate at this stage
but any reduction in income will be cushioned initially as the Government has
also indicated that it will pay Councils an ‘Additional Burdens’ payment. This
would be paid within 3 months of migration to cover the cost of:

extraction of data from current digital systems
data preparation
provision of information to create spatial extents
providing updates to the register during migration
resolution of enquiries arising during the migration process
payment for the one-off activities and first 3 years of additional work to
add, vary and cancel charges will be made at the same time

5.3 A Service Assessment form has been comple
[...]
speed up the process and
reduce costs for those buying and selling property. In this respect the
proposal would have a positive economic impact on the local
community.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

● The migration would provide an opportunity to digitise all LA data and
provide a more efficient and cheaper service for the public. Given the
complexities of buying and selling property and land the process
should make improvements for all those involved in the process.

2.2 Equality Issues

● The reduced costs for seeking information on land charges would
benefit all those seeking to buy or sell although this would not assist
those who cannot afford their own property.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

● Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

● Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental

● Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

● "Matter considered and no issues identified."

12



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
26 September 2023

Joint Strategic Committee
03 October 2023

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

Annual Treasury Management Report 2022-23 for Adur District Council and Worthing
Borough Council

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this and the other treasury management reports that are submitted
during the year is to ensure that proper scrutiny is undertaken of the treasury and
capital expenditure activities of the Councils and that the activities are conducted
in a prudent manner in order to safeguard the financial position of the Councils.

1.2 Councils are required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities; and a review of
performance against the prudential and treasury indicators for the year.

1.3 The key message arising from this report is that both Adur and Worthing Councils
have complied with the approved policies and the indicators agreed prior to the
start of the financial year.

1.4 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management performance for Adur
and Worthing Councils for 2022/23 as required by regulations issued under the
Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Recommendation One
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to note the annual
report and to refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 3rd October 2023.

2.2 Recommendation Two
The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the annual treasury
management report for 2022/23.

13

Agenda Item 7



3. CONTEXT

3.1 Treasury Management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking,
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent
with those risks”.

3.2 This report details the treasury management activities and portfolio positions for the
2022/23 financial year for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. The
Councils are required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements
of both the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).

3.3 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Councils
should receive the following reports:

● Before the beginning of the financial year, the first report, the Treasury
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy, seeks approval for
the Councils’ approach to the management of investments and the borrowing
of funds for the forthcoming year. This report details how the Councils will
manage risk in their treasury activities and was approved by Worthing Council
on the 22nd February 2022 and by Adur Council on the 24th February 2022.

● This is followed by a mid-year review of performance against the approved
strategies (JAGC 29th November 2022, JSC 6 December 2022).

● At the year end, there is an annual report which confirms actual performance
for the year (this report).

3.4 There is a clear regulatory environment governing the Council’s investment and
treasury activities. The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council
complies with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance. This is a framework
established to support local strategic planning, local asset management planning
and proper option appraisal. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure,
within this clear framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are
affordable, prudent and sustainable. As part of the Prudential Code, indicators are
established to ensure that the Council has approved limits on both capital
expenditure plans and associated borrowing activity.

3.5 The Councils’ Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy place
the security of investments as foremost in considering all treasury management
dealing. By so doing it contributes towards the Councils’ priorities set in Our Plan.

14



4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is important in that
respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury management
activities and highlights compliance with the Councils’ policies previously approved
by members.

4.2 The Annual Report also confirms that the Councils have complied with the
requirement under the Code to give scrutiny to all of the above treasury
management reports by the Joint Governance Committee and the Joint Strategic
Committee befo
[...]
after.

EU. Although the Euro-zone inflation rate has fallen below 7%, the ECB will still be
mindful that it has further work to do to dampen inflation expectations and it seems
destined to raise rates to 4% in order to do so. Like the UK, growth has remained
more robust than anticipated but a recession in 2023 is still seen as likely by most
commentators.

36



14. ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION

14.1 The Adur and Worthing Councils’ treasury management team provides treasury
services to Mid Sussex District Council through a shared services arrangement
(SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement that was renewed
from 18th October 2022, and which defines the respective roles of the client and
provider authorities for a period of three years. The shared service also took on
Treasury work for Arun District Council on the 1st March 2021 under a three year
service level agreement.

14.2 Information and advice is supplied throughout the year by Link Asset Services Ltd,
the professional consultants for the Councils’ shared treasury management service.

15. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those outlined
above. Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury management
operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of debt, form part of the
revenue budget.

16. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The presentation of the Annual Report is required by regulations issued under the
Local Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management activities, the actual
prudential indicators and the treasury related indicators for 2022/23.

Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Report
2022/23 to 2024/25 – Joint Governance Committee 25 January 2022, Joint Strategic
Committee 8 February 2022, Worthing Council 22 February 2022, Adur Council 24
February 2022

Joint Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2022/23 – Joint Governance Committee, 29
November 202
[...]
6 Land Charges Migration to HM Land Registry
	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2022-23 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

3 October 2023 
 

Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Neil Parkin 
Angus Dunn 
Carson Albury 
Kevin Boram 
Emma Evans 
Steve Neocleous 
 

Sophie Cox 
Rita Garner 
John Turley 
Vicki Wells 
 

[As agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) in June 2022, the same number of 
Cabinet Members from each council would be present at each JSC meeting to ensure 
equality of voting] 
 
Absent 
 
 Councillor Caroline Baxter, Councillor Emma Taylor-Beal and Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 
  
JSC/15/23-24   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
JSC/16/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11 July 
2023, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
JSC/17/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
  
JSC/18/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from members 
  
JSC/19/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  
 
  



 
2 

JSC/20/23-24   Land Charges Migration to HM Land Registry 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report informed members that HM Land Registry was combining each Local 
Authority’s Land Charges Register into a single standardised digital and geospatial 
dataset. Under the Infrastructure Act 2015, responsibility for the 331 registers was 
transferred to HM Land Registry (HMLR) to be rolled out in a phased approach. The 
target was for all 331 local authorities in England and Wales to be migrated by 2025. 
  
At the  time of the meeting only 75 authorities had migrated to the HMLR. The target for 
Adur and Worthing is to carry out the migration during the financial year 2023-24. 
However, as with other migrations this timetable is very likely to slip into 2024-2025.The 
report provided further background to the HMLR project and highlighted some of the 
financial and resource implications for the Councils. The report sought approval to enter 
into a Collaboration Agreement with the HMLR. To assist with the migration the 
Government would provide initial funding (transitional payments) and post migration an 
‘additional burdens’ payment.  
  
Members were asked for the authority to use some of the transitional payment to fund 
additional staff resources to enable the Council to progress the migration of the Council’s 
Local Land Charges Service to HMLR. 
  
Questions were asked about implementation time and the status of resources currently 
used within the department 
  
  
Decision 
  
That the Joint Strategic Committee 
  

1)     Authorises the Director for Place in Consultation with the Assistant Director Legal 
and Monitoring Officer, to enter into a Collaboration Agreement and agree a 
Delivery Plan with HMLR.  

  
2)     Authorises the Director for Place to enter into any other agreements necessary to 

facilitate the migration of the Council’s Local Land Charges service to HMLR.  
  

3)     Agrees to allocate up to £40.5k of the Part 1 HMLR Transitional Payment to fund 
additional staff resources to enable the migration process to be delivered within 
agreed timescales. 

  
  
Call In: 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 12 October 2023. 
 
 
 
  



 
3 

JSC/21/23-24   Annual Treasury Management Report 2022-23 for Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 7 
  
The purpose of Treasury management reports that were submitted during the year was 
to ensure that proper scrutiny was undertaken of the treasury and capital expenditure 
activities of the Councils and that the activities were conducted in a prudent manner in 
order to safeguard the financial position of the Councils. Councils were required by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities; and a review of performance against the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the year.  
  
The key message arising from the report before members was that both Adur and 
Worthing Councils had complied with the approved policies and the indicators agreed 
prior to the start of the financial year. The report asked Members to note the Treasury 
Management performance for Adur and Worthing Councils for 2022/23 as required by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.  
  
  
Decision   
  
That the Joint Strategic Committee notes the annual treasury management report for 
2022/23.  
  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 12 October 2023. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 6.47 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


